that any licensee serving on active duty in the armed forces of the United21
States during the renewal period shall not be required to pay a late renewal22
penalty upon renewing ninety-one (91) days to one hundred eighty (180) days23
after the expiration date of the license. After one hundred eighty-one (181)24
days, the licensee shall be required to submit an initial application for25
an enhanced license and pay the fees prescribed in subsection (7) of this26
section. The renewal fee and any penalty shall be paid to the sheriff for the27
purpose of enforcing the provisions of this chapter.